

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO  
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

<b>AVAYA INC.</b>	)	<b>CASE NO. 21-AP-000194</b>
	)	
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	<b>REGULAR CALENDAR</b>
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>OHIO DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, DIVISION OF UNCLAIMED FUNDS,</b>	)	<b>APPEAL FROM THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT CASE NO. 20 CV 007959</b>
	)	
<b>Appellee.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY  
PROFESSIONALS ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AVAYA INC.**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>LAW AND ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
I. The statute’s purpose to reunite owners with their property supersedes the state’s right to accept and retain such property.....	3
II. While accuracy in claims payment is critical, it should not be used to preclude any return of unclaimed property to the state’s own benefit.....	11
III. Procedural Boundaries Surrounding Unclaimed Property Revenue Retention Help Protect the Longevity of the State’s Program.....	19
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del.2009).....	23
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir.2012).....	22
<i>BBB Value Servs. v. Treasurer, State of N.J.</i> , 451 N.J.Super. 483, 168 A.3d 1227 (Super.App.Div.2017).....	24
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490, 113 S.Ct. 1550, 123 L.Ed.2d 211 (1993).....	4
<i>JLI Invest S.A. v. Computershare Trust Co., N.A.</i> , D.Mass. No. 15-cv- 11474-ADB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124115, 2016 WL 4775450 (Sept. 13, 2016).....	23
<i>N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass'n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3rd Cir.2012).....	26
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115.....	18
<i>Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control v. Sons of Italy Lodge 0917</i> (1992), 65 Ohio St.3d 532, 532, 1992-Ohio-17, 605 N.E.2d 368.....	17
<i>PayPal, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , D.D.C. No. 19- 3700 (RJL), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244761 (Dec. 30, 2020).....	16

<i>Princeton City Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 96 Ohio App. 3d 558, 645 N.E.2d 773, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 3557 (1st Dist. 1994).....	13
<i>Sogg v. White</i> , 139 Ohio Misc.2d 58, 2006-Ohio-4223, 860 N.E.2d 163 (C.P.).....	7
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 449, 2009-Ohio-1526, 905 N.E.2d 187.....	12, 18, 24
<i>State v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 95 A.2d 734, 738 (N.J.1953).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.2007).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 929, 194 L.Ed.2d 237 (2016).....	25
<i>Temple-Inland Inc. v. Cook et al.</i> , 192 F. Supp.3d 527 (D.Del.2016).....	20, 24
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674, 85 S.Ct. 626, 13 L.Ed.2d 596 (1965).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Thrivent Financial for Lutherans et al. v. Yee</i> , No. CGC-15-548384 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 18, 2018).....	24
<i>Treasurer and Receiver General v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 388 Mass. 410, 446 N.E.2d 1376 (1983).....	5
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505, 52 L.Ed.2d 92 (1977).....	26
<i>Yee v. ClubCorp Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. CGC-19-576314, (Cal. Super. Ct., Apr. 27, 2021).....	24

**Statutes**

R.C. 119.01 *et seq*.....13

R.C. 119.03.....13

R.C. 169.01 *et seq.* .....2

R.C.169.01(B)(2).....10

R.C. 169.03(A)(1).....9

R.C. 169.03(E).....3

R.C. 169.03(F)(2).....15

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 717.122.....23

S.D. Codified Laws § 43-41B-23(c).....23

**Regulations**

Ohio Adm.Code 1301:10-3-03(D).....9

Ohio Adm.Code 1301:10-4-02(A)(1).....11, 16

Ohio Adm.Code 1301:10-4-02(B).....13

**Bills**

A.B. 3002, 2010-2011 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2010).....22

H.B. 278, 2013-2014 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2014).....22

S.B. 88, 73<sup>rd</sup> Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019).....22

S.B. 103, 151<sup>st</sup> Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2021).....21

S.B. 188, 2021 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2021).....22

S.B. 2921, 100<sup>th</sup> Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2018).....21

**Other Publications**

Bower, *Inequitable Escheat?: Reflecting on Unclaimed Property Law and the Supreme Court’s Interstate Escheat Framework*, 74 Ohio St.L.J. 515, 529, n. 81 (2013).....22

Fitch Ratings, “Fitch Rates Delaware’s \$301MM GO Bonds ‘AAA’; Outlook Stable,” (Feb. 10, 2016).....20

Letter from Gov. Bruce Rauner to the Illinois House of Representatives, (Aug. 28, 2018), *available at* <https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/100/SB/PDF/10000SB2921gms.pdf>.....21

State of Ohio, Office of Budget and Management, *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report* at n. 14 (June 30, 2020), [https://archives.obm.ohio.gov/Files/State\\_Accounting/Financial\\_Reporting/Comprehensive\\_Annual\\_Financial\\_Report/2020/CAFR\\_2020.pdf](https://archives.obm.ohio.gov/Files/State_Accounting/Financial_Reporting/Comprehensive_Annual_Financial_Report/2020/CAFR_2020.pdf).....20

Ohio, Department of Commerce, Division of Unclaimed Funds, *Notice of Change in Reporting Procedures, Business to Business Exemption*, available at <https://www.com.ohio.gov/documents/btob.pdf>.....10

United States Department of Justice, The United States Attorney’s Office, Eastern District of California, *Tennessee Woman Pleads Guilty to Filing False Claims for Unclaimed Property* (Apr. 15, 2021),

<https://www.justice.gov/usao-edca/pr/tennessee-woman-pleads-guilty-filing-false-claims-unclaimed-property>.....12

**Other Authorities**

Avaya, *Our Company*, <https://www.avaya.com/en/about-avaya/>.....10-11

National Association of Unclaimed Property Administrators, *Policies and Legislation*, <https://unclaimed.org/policies/>.....6

National Association of Unclaimed Property Administrators, *Who We Are*, <https://unclaimed.org/who-we-are/>.....6

PNC Bank, N.A., News Releases, “*PNC to Acquire National City*” (Oct. 24, 2008),  
<https://pnc.mediaroom.com/index.php?s=3473&item=74230>.....8
